

Ryan Jarvis request-621287-74720fcd@whatdotheyknow.com

Partnerships and Service Support People Directorate Islington Council 222 Upper Street London N1 1XR

T 020 7527 5893 E <u>Alison.Cramer@islington.gov.uk</u> W <u>www.islington.gov.uk</u>

06 January 2020

Dear Ryan,

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST REF No: 498280

Thank you for your information request, received on 19 November 2019.

You requested the following information:

I am writing to respectfully make a request in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. My request is as follows:-

- 1) Please, can you provide a list of all employee roles who are employed by your authority and are subject to the provisions as set out in the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989?
  - This can be provided in any format, however, a spreadsheet detailing each role and a mark as to whether the role requires the role holder to sign a declaration as to their recognition of being bound thus required to comply with the Act(s).
- 2) Please provide a disclosure of the format used by your authority which requires the signature of any role holder who is subject to provisions as set out in the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989 such as an "Official Secrets Acts & Confidentiality Declaration"

Clarification: I can confirm my request relates to Islington Safeguarding Children Board.

Our response is:

- 1) No employee roles fit this description.
- 2) We do not have a proforma and no employees fit the roles described.

If you are not satisfied with the way in which your request has been handled or the outcome, you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date of this response by contacting: Information Complaints, Resources, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP. Email: <a href="mailto:infocomplaints@islington.gov.uk">infocomplaints@islington.gov.uk</a>

Further information is also available from the Information Commissioner's Office, at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone: 01625 545 700. Web: <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>

Yours sincerely,

Alison Cramer

**Head of Partnerships and Service Support** 

If you would like this document in large print or Braille, audiotape or in another language, please telephone 020 7527 2000.